

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

HAROLD C. BECKER

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW GINSBURG

ANDREW LYUBARSKY

815 Black Lives Matter Plaza, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 637-5310

cbecker@afcio.org

*Counsel for American Federation
of Labor and Congress of Industrial
Organizations (AFL-CIO)*

March 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Mandating Violation of a Collective Bargaining Agreement Ensuring Coverage of All Shifts and Fairly Allocating Undesirable Shifts Would Impose an Undue Hardship on the Conduct of the Employer’s Business	5
A. The Plain Text of Title VII Makes Clear That Interference With Arrangements for Managing Employees Burdens the “Conduct” of an Employer’s Business and is Relevant to the Undue Hardship Analysis	5
B. Federal Labor Policy and the Unchallenged Portion of the Holding in <i>Hardison</i> Require that Violation of a Collective Bargaining Agreement Fairly Allocating Job Shifts Be Considered an Undue Hardship on the Conduct of the Employer’s Business.....	14
1. Federal Labor Policy Requires that a Breach of a CBA Fairly Allocating Job Shifts Be Considered an Undue Hardship on the Conduct of the Employer’s Business.....	15
2. <i>Hardison</i> ’s Unchallenged Holding is Dispositive	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Accepting Petitioner’s Argument Would Be Inconsistent With This Court’s Express Holding that Co-Workers’ Interests Are Relevant Under the ADA	21
II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Decline to Answer the Second Question Presented and Remand for Further Consideration by the Court of Appeals	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	17
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	17, 27
<i>Beadle v. Hillsborough Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 29 F.3d 589 (11th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Bowen v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 459 U.S. 212 (1983).....	15
<i>Cal. Brewers Ass’n v. Bryant</i> , 444 U.S. 598 (1980).....	16
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962).....	16
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1982).....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	5, 23
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	21
<i>Getz v. Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , <i>Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 802 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	16, 17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	10
<i>Lee v. ABF Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 1994).....	19, 20
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	8
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 590 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974).....	11
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	18
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas, & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021).....	18
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	18
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	2-4, 9-10, 14, 17-21, 25
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	26
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	3-5, 22-24, 26-28
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 9 F3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 208 NLRB 948 (1974).....	4
<i>W.R. Grace and Co. v. Rubber Workers</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	13, 16
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	8
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	15
39 U.S.C. § 1208(b).....	15
39 U.S.C. § 1209.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	3, 6, 8, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Legislative Materials	
110 Cong. Rec. 7207 (Apr. 8, 1964)	17
118 Cong. Rec. 705-07 (Jan. 21, 1972)	17
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	16
Regulatory Materials	
EEOC, <i>Compliance Manual</i> , § 12-IV(B)(3), available at https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/ guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination .	20
Arbitration Awards	
<i>Ball-Foster Glass Container, Co.</i> , 1996 WL 34673262 (Stephens, Arb. 1996).....	1
<i>Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 92 BNA LA 1059 (N.Y. PERB 1989)	1
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 107 BNA LA 193 (Sergent, Arb. 1996).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Other Authorities	
Petri Böckerman & Pekka Ilmakunnas, “The Job Satisfaction-Productivity Nexus: A Study Using Matched Survey and Register Data,” 65 <i>Industrial and Labor Relations Review</i> 244–262 (2012), <i>available at</i> https://journals.sagepub.com/ doi/10.1177/001979391206500203	12
Alex Bryson et al., “Does Employees’ Subjective Well-Being Affect Workplace Performance?,” 70 <i>Human Relations</i> 1017-37 (2017), <i>available at</i> https://journals. sagepub.com/doi/abs/ 10.1177/0018726717693073	11
Brett G. Johnson, <i>The Heckler’s Veto: Using First Amendment Theory and Jurisprudence to Understand Current Audience Reactions Against Controversial Speech</i> , 21 <i>Comm. L. & Pol’y</i> 175 (2016)	10
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	8, 9
Adam Storer, “Workplace Stratification of Scheduling Practices as a Source of Social Comparison,” <i>Academy of Management Proceedings</i> (2022), <i>available at</i> https://journals.aom.org/doi/pdf/10.5465/ AMBPP.2022.54	12
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary</i> (1972)	3, 6
